APPENDIX C

Alternative Cost Estimates for Disproportionate Cost Analysis




Summary of Alternative Costs
Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)

Cost Components Cost
Task 1  Air Sparge/SVE System Design and Permitting $53,950
Task 2 Air Sparge/SVE System Equipment Procurement/Construction $299,964
Task 3 Air Sparge/SVE Well Installation $138,860
Task 4  Site Construction $235,210
Task 5 System Startup $38,740
Task 6  Air Sparge/SVE Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring (2 Years) $177,560
Task 7  System Installation Documentation and OMM Manual Preparation $23,760
Task 8  Monitoring of Natural Attenuation (10 Years) $196,000
Task9 Coordination/Management/Maintenance of Institutional Controls (15 Years) $66,570
Task 10 Post-Remedy Confirmation Sampling and Closure Management $55,240
Total + 25% for taxes and contingency $1,607,318

Notes:

See task-specific cost estimates for additional details regarding each of the cost components for this

alternative.
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 1  Air Sparge/SVE System Design and Permitting

Includes:
- Air discharge permit application and coordination
- Construction permit and utility connection coordination
- Preparation of preliminary, pre-final, and final design drawings and specifications packages
- Preparation of equipment construction and site-work contractor bid packages
- Evaluation of bids and award of equipment construction and site-work subcontracts
Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $51,200]
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 40 $130.00 $5,200]
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 200 $110.00 $22,000]
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 200 $85.00 $17,000]
Drafter Hour 100 $70.00 $7,000
Consultant Equipment $250
Field Vehicle Day 2 $125.00 $250
Other Costs $2,500
Air Discharge Permit Fee Assumed project considered "Basic" by Ecology Lump Sum 1 $1,500.00 $1,500
Misc. Permit Fees Lump Sum 1 $1,000.00 $1,000
Total $53,950]
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 2  Air Sparge/SVE System Equipment Procurement/Construction
Includes:
- Consultant subcontractor expenses for construction and shipping of container mounted air sparge/SVE system for 26 air sparge injection wells
and 8 SVE wells
- Consultant labor associated with system build coordination and shop drawing review
- Consultant labor, travel, and expenses to attend final system testing and inspection at manufacturer's facility prior to shipment

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $13,480.00
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 16 $130.00 $2,080.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $110.00 $8,800.00)
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 40 $65.00 $2,600.00
Consultant Travel $1,484.00)
Air Fare Trip 1 $800.00 $800.00|
Lodging Night 2 $125.00 $250.00
Per Diem Day 3 $40.00 $120.00|
Car Rental Day 2 $55.00 $110.00|
Fuel for Rental Car Gallon 30 $4.00 $120.00|
Airport Parking Day 3 $28.00 $84.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $285,000.00]
System Construction Lump Sum 1 $275,000.00 $275,000.00
System Shipping Lump Sum 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00]
Total $299,964.00
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 3  Air Sparge/SVE Well Installation

Includes:
- HASP and work plan preparation, pre-project planning, and subcontractor coordination
- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and subcontractor costs to install approximately 26 air sparge injection wells and 8 SVE wells
- Boring log preparation, and data management and evaluation
- Laboratory analysis for soil samples
- Waste coordination, transport and disposal
Assumptions:
- Costs assume a 10-day field effort to install all wells, with continuous oversight by two consultant staff
- All boring locations cleared to 8 feet bgs using air-knife/vac-truck rig

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $42,720.00]
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $130.00 $3,120.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $110.00 $8,800.00)
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 240 $85.00 $20,400.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 160 $65.00 $10,400.00]
Consultant Travel $3,540.00
Lodging 2x8 nights oversight crew + 4 nights supervisor Night 20 $125.00 $2,500.00
Per Diem 2x10 days oversight crew + 6 days supervisor Day 26 $40.00 $1,040.00
Consultant Equipment $3,800.00
Field Vehicle Day 6 $125.00 $750.00)
Sampling Truck Day 10 $230.00 $2,300.00
PID Day 10 $75.00 $750.00)
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $69,800.00]
Driller - Vac Truck Mobilization Mile 300 $3.50 $1,050.00
Driller - Vac Truck Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 10 $1,750.00 $17,500.00]
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Mobilization Mile 300 $5.50 $1,650.00]
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 10 $3,250.00 $32,500.00)
Driller - Start Cards Each 32 $65.00 $2,080.00
Driller- 4" Well Materials (8) 4"-diameter wells to 10 feet bgs Foot 80 $18.00 $1,440.00)
Driller- 2" Well Materials (24) 2"-diameter wells to 15 feet bgs Foot 360 $12.00 $4,320.00
Driller - Surface Hole Patch Each 32 $50.00 $1,600.00)
Construction Trailer Rental Week 2 $500.00 $1,000.00
Surveyor Lump Sum 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00)
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $19,000.00]
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00)
Waste Transport and Disposal Drum 64 $100.00 $6,400.00
Laboratory Analytical Services Sample 64 $150.00 $9,600.00
Total $138,860.00
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)

Task 4  Site Construction

Includes:

- Pre-project planning and subcontractor coordination
- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and materials associated with field oversight of system construction
- Consultant subcontractor costs associated with site construction tasks, including;

- Site clearing and grading

- Trenching and piping installation

- System pad and security fence installation
- Unloading, placement and assembly of remediation system equipment containers

- Electrical system installation

Assumptions:

- System installation assumed to occur over four 60-hour weeks

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $48,200.00]
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $110.00 $13,200.00)
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci 80 hours planning + four 60-hour weeks in field Hour 320 $85.00 $27,200.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Two 60-hour weeks in field Hour 120 $65.00 $7,800.00
Consultant Travel $5,020.00)
Lodging Night 28 $125.00 $3,500.00)
Per Diem Day 38 $40.00 $1,520.00
Consultant Equipment $6,250.00
Field Vehicle Day 38 $125.00 $4,750.00
PID Day 20 $75.00 $1,500.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $166,740.00
Project Manager Hour 24 $105.00 $2,520.00
Health and Safety Manager Hour 24 $85.00 $2,040.00
Foreman 4 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 240 $90.00 $21,600.00)
Operator 4 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 240 $85.00 $20,400.00)
Laborer 4 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 240 $70.00 $16,800.00)
Administrative Assistant Hour 12 $65.00 $780.00)
Per Diem - Meals Day 60 $40.00 $2,400.00
Per Diem - Lodging Night 48 $125.00 $6,000.00
Light Truck Day 20 $200.00 $4,000.00
Service Truck Day 20 $300.00 $6,000.00)
Excavator - Mini Day 15 $500.00 $7,500.00
Subcontractor - Crane Lump Sum 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00)
Subcontractor - Electrical Lump Sum 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00)
Temporary Fence Linear Ft. 600 $3.00 $1,800.00)
Portable Toilet and Hand Wash Week 4 $100.00 $400.00]
Materials - Piping Lump Sum 1 $20,000.00 $20,000.00)
Materials - Backfill Lump Sum 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Materials - Crushed Rock Lump Sum 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00)
Materials - Concrete Lump Sum 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
Materials - Well vaults Each 32 $500.00 $16,000.00]
Construction Trailer Rental Week 4 $500.00 $2,000.00
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $9,000.00)
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Waste Transport and Disposal Transport and dispose of non-hazardous soil waste Cubic Yard 40 $100.00 $4,000.00
Laboratory Analytical Services Waste characterization samples Sample 8 $250.00 $2,000.00

Total

$235,210.00
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)

Task 5 System Startup

Includes:

- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and materials associated with remediation system startup

- Laboratory costs for vapor sample analysis

Assumptions:

- System startup is assumed to be a two week field effort

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $29,640.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci 24 hours planning + two 60-hour weeks in field Hour 144 $110.00 $15,840.00]
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci 24 hours planning + two 60-hour weeks in field Hour 144 $85.00 $12,240.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Office support of field activities Hour 24 $65.00 $1,560.00
Drafter Hour $70.00 $0.00
Consultant Travel $2,800.00
Lodging 8 nights lodging for 2 staff Night 16 $125.00 $2,000.00
Per Diem 10 days per diem for 2 staff Day 20 $40.00 $800.00
Consultant Equipment $3,800.00
Sampling Truck Day 10 $230.00 $2,300.00
PID Day $75.00 $0.00
FID Day $85.00 $0.00
4-Gas Meter Day 10 $150.00 $1,500.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $1,000.00
Equipment Supplier Field Support Operator training and troubleshooting Lump Sum 1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
Construction Trailer Rental Week 2 $500.00 $1,000.00
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $1,500.00)
Laboratory Analytical Services Air samples Sample 10 $150.00 $1,500.00
Total $38,740.00
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 6 Air Sparge/SVE Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring (2 Years)

Includes:

- Consultant labor, equipment, and materials associated with operation, maintenance, and monitoring of the Air Sparge/SVE remediation system, including quarterly

reporting for permit compliance

Annual Annual Project
Item Notes Unit Quantity ~ #of Years ~ Unit Cost Total Total
Consultant Labor $49,600.00 $99,200.00]
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Annual site visit Hour 8 2 $130.00 $1,040.00 $2,080.00)
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci 4 site visits (12 hrs. ea.) + 4 hrs/mo reporting Hour 96 2 $110.00 $10,560.00 $21,120.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci 6 site visits (12 hrs ea) Hour 72 2 $85.00 $6,120.00 $12,240.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci 26 site visits (12 hrs ea) + 12 hrs/mo reporting Hour 456 2 $65.00 $29,640.00 $59,280.00
Drafter 8 hours per quarter - reporting Hour 32 2 $70.00 $2,240.00 $4,480.00
Consultant Equipment $9,880.00 $19,760.00]
Sampling Truck Day 26 2 $230.00 $5,980.00 $11,960.00]
4-Gas Meter Day 26 2 $150.00 $3,900.00 $7,800.00)
Consultant Material Costs $1,000.00 $2,000.00]
Misc. Materials Lump Sum 1 2 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00]
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $5,000.00 $10,000.00]
Specialty OMM visits Event 1 2 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00]
Other Costs $6,700.00 $13,400.00]
Utilities - Electric KWH 100,000 2 $0.07 $6,700.00 $13,400.00,
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $16,600.00 $33,200.00]
Waste Disposal Coordination Coordinate condensate disposal Lump Sum 1 2 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00]
Waste Transport and Disposal Condensate disposal (once per quarter) Event 4 2 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00]
Lab - Groundwater Samples 10 quarterly samples Sample 40 2 $150.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00]
Lab - Air Samples Monthly air discharge samples Sample 24 2 $150.00 $3,600.00 $7,200.00
Total $88,780.00 $177,560.00]
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 7 System Installation Documentation and OMM Manual Preparation

Includes:
- Preparation of system installation summary report
- Preparation of OMM manual with system specific maintenance procedures
- Preparation of system as-built documentation

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $23,760.00)
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $130.00 $3,120.00)
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 48 $110.00 $5,280.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $85.00 $6,800.00)
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $65.00 $5,200.00
Drafter Hour 48 $70.00 $3,360.00
Total $23,760.00]
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)

Task 8

Monitoring of Natural Attenuation (10 Years)

Includes:

- Consultant labor, equipment, and materials associated with groundwater sampling to monitor natural attenuation processes
- Consultant labor for groundwater monitoring coordination, data evaluation, report preparation, and project management

Assumptions:

Monitoring will be required for a period of 10 years

Annual Annual Project
Item Notes Unit Quantity  #of Years Unit Cost Total Total
Consultant Labor $9,600.00 $96,000.00]
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 8 10 $130.00 $1,040.00 $10,400.00]
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 10 $110.00 $2,640.00 $26,400.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 32 10 $85.00 $2,720.00 $27,200.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 32 10 $65.00 $2,080.00 $20,800.00
Drafter Hour 16 10 $70.00 $1,120.00 $11,200.00]
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $10,000.00 $100,000.00
Groundwater Sampling Subcontractor Event 2 10 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $50,000.00]
Lab - Groundwater Samples 10 semiannual samples Sample 20 10 $250.00 $5,000.00 $50,000.00]
Total $19,600.00 $196,000.00]
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 9 Coordination/Management/Maintenance of Institutional Controls (15 Years)

Includes:

- Coordination of a restrictive covenant to prohibit groundwater use and place controls on subsurface activities on the active station property
- Coordination of soil management plans to establish soil handling measures for utility or other subsurface work in the adjacent right-of-ways

Assumptions:

- Costs assume one event to repair/replace damaged asphalt or concrete surface cover on the active station property

- Semiannual inspections and maintenance of asphalt and/or concrete surface cover on the active station property for a period of 15 years

Annual
Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $37,820.00,
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $130.00 $3,120.00|
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 64 $110.00 $7,040.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 96 $85.00 $8,160.00|
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 300 $65.00 $19,500.00)
Consultant Equipment $3,750.00
Field Vehicle Day 30 $125.00 $3,750.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $25,000.00]
Paving Subcontractor Lump Sum 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00]
Total $66,570.00
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Alternative 1 (Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 10 Post-Remedy Confirmation Sampling and Closure Management

Includes:
- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and subcontractor costs to collect post remedy soil and soil-vapor confirmation samples
- HASP and work plan preparation, pre-project planning, and subcontractor coordination
- Data evaluation and summary report preparation
- Laboratory analysis for soil and soil-vapor samples
- Waste coordination, transport and disposal
Assumptions:
- Costs assume soil samples are collected during a 3-day field effort with continuous oversight by two consultant staff
- All soil boring locations cleared to 8 feet bgs using air-knife/vac-truck rig
- Soil-vapor samples to be collected at existing soil-vapor sampling probe locations (one-time event)

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $31,040.00
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $130.00 $3,120.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $110.00 $8,800.00)
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $85.00 $10,200.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $65.00 $7,800.00)
Drafter Hour 16 $70.00 $1,120.00
Consultant Travel $740.00]
Lodging 2x8 nights oversight crew + 4 nights supervisor Night 4 $125.00 $500.00)
Per Diem 2x10 days oversight crew + 6 days supervisor Day 6 $40.00 $240.00]
Consultant Equipment $1,670.00
Field Vehicle Day 3 $125.00 $375.00)
Sampling Truck Day 4 $230.00 $920.00)
PID Day 3 $75.00 $225.00)
Helium Meter Day 1 $150.00 $150.00)
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $12,390.00
Driller - Vac Truck Mobilization Mile 300 $3.50 $1,050.00
Driller - Vac Truck Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 1 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Mobilization Mile 300 $5.50 $1,650.00]
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 2 $3,250.00 $6,500.00
Driller - Start Cards Each 8 $65.00 $520.00|
Driller - Surface Hole Patch Each 8 $50.00 $400.00)
Driller - Soil/Water Drums Each 8 $65.00 $520.00)
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $9,400.00|
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Waste Transport and Disposal Drum 8 $100.00 $800.00|
Laboratory Analytical Services Soil samples Sample 24 $150.00 $3,600.00
Laboratory Analytical Services 4 Soil-vapor samples + 1 equipment blank Sample 5 $400.00 $2,000.00
Total $55,240.00
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Summary of Alternative Costs
Alternative 2 (Partial Excavation, MNA, and Institutional Controls)

Cost Components Cost
Task 1  Excavation Planning and Permitting $47,090
Task 2 Excavation Implementation $511,885
Task3  Reporting $12,480
Task4  Monitoring of Natural Attenuation (10 Years) $196,000
Task 5 Coordination/Management/Maintenance of Institutional Controls (15 Years) $63,820
Task 6 Post Remedy Confirmation Sampling and Closure Management $55,240
Total + 25% for taxes and contingency $1,108,144

Notes: See task-specific cost estimates for additional details regarding each of the cost components for this
alternative.
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Alternative 2 (Partial Excavation, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task1 Excavation Planning and Permitting

Includes:
- Preparation of work plan, contractor specifications, and HASP
- Preparation of SEPA and soil/erosion control permits
- Subcontractor coordination and pre-project safety planning
Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $45,840)
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 32 $130.00 $4,160
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $110.00 $13,200]
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 160 $85.00 $13,600]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 160 $65.00 $10,400]
Drafter Hour 64 $70.00 $4,480
Consultant Equipment $250]
Field Vehicle Day 2 $125.00 $250]
Other Costs $1,000
Permit Fees Lump Sum 1 $1,000.00 $1,000
Total $47,090]
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Alternative 2 (Partial Excavation, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task2 Excavation Implementation

Includes:

- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and materials associated with field oversight of excavation activities

- Subcontractor costs associated with excavation tasks, including;
- Mobilization and site setup costs
- Excavation and loading of overburden and impacted soil to the extent practicable
- Labor, equipment, materials and subcontractors to backfill, compact and restore site to pre-existing condition
- Application of 2,000 pounds of ORC or equivalent product to be placed in excavation bottom

- Waste disposal coordination, transportation, and disposal by Chevron direct-bill subcontractors

Assumptions:

- Area to be excavated is approximately 7,500 square feet
- Clean overburden soils from ground surface to 5 feet bgs

- Petroleum contaminated soil from 5 feet bgs to maximum excavation depth (12 feet bgs)

- Assume 1.6 tons per cubic yard of soil (in place)

- Estimated excavation and disposal of 2,000 cy or 3,200 tons of petroleum contaminated soil

- Estimated excavation and disposal of 1,400 cy or 2,200 tons of clean overburden soil
- Excavation to be performed during (3) 5-day weeks in the field

Iltem Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $49,580.00)
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 16 $130.00 $2,080.00)
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $110.00 $8,800.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Three 60-hour weeks in field Hour 180 $85.00 $15,300.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Three 60-hour weeks in field for 2 staff Hour 360 $65.00 $23,400.00)
Drafter Hour $70.00 $0.00
Consultant Travel $6,915.00
Lodging Night 39 $125.00 $4,875.00)
Per Diem Day 51 $40.00 $2,040.00
Consultant Equipment $7,200.00)
Field Vehicle Day 21 $125.00 $2,625.00
Sampling Truck Day 15 $230.00 $3,450.00
PID Day 15 $75.00 $1,125.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $251,190.00
Project Manager Hour 64 $105.00 $6,720.00
Health and Safety Manager Hour 64 $85.00 $5,440.00
Foreman 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week + 20 hours planning Hour 200 $90.00 $18,000.00)
Operator 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 180 $85.00 $15,300.00)
Laborer 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 180 $70.00 $12,600.00)
Administrative Assistant Hour 12 $65.00 $780.00)
Per Diem - Meals Day 45 $40.00 $1,800.00
Per Diem - Lodging Night 36 $125.00 $4,500.00
Light Truck Day 15 $200.00 $3,000.00
Service Truck Day 15 $300.00 $4,500.00)
Water Truck Day 10 $375.00 $3,750.00
Excavator - 50,000 Ib Day 15 $1,250.00 $18,750.00)
Excavator - 28,000 Ib Day 15 $850.00 $12,750.00)
Compaction Plate Excavator Day 5 $250.00 $1,250.00
Subcontractor - Compaction Testing Lump Sum 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Subcontractor - Paving Sq. Foot 7,500 $1.50 $11,250.00]
Temporary Fence Linear Ft. 600 $3.00 $1,800.00)
Portable Toilet and Hand Wash Week 3 $100.00 $300.00)
Materials - Structural Fill (Delivered) Ton 3,400 $12.00 $40,800.00)
Materials - Crushed Rock (Delivered) Ton 2,000 $14.00 $28,000.00]
Materials - ORC Pound 2,000 $9.00 $18,000.00)
Overburden Transport & Disposal Ton 2,200 $7.00 $15,400.00]
Construction Trailer Rental Week 3 $500.00 $1,500.00
Mobile Laboratory Day 10 $2,000.00 $20,000.00]
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $197,000.00}
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00)
Waste Transport and Disposal Transport and dispose of non-hazardous soil waste Ton 3,200 $60.00  $192,000.00

Total

$511,885.00)
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Alternative 2 (Partial Excavation, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 3 Reporting

Includes:
- Preparation of excavation summary report

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $12,480.00)
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 8 $130.00 $1,040.00)
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $110.00 $2,640.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 40 $85.00 $3,400.00)
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 40 $65.00 $2,600.00
Drafter Hour 40 $70.00 $2,800.00
Total $12,480.00]
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Alternative 2 (Partial Excavation, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task4 Monitoring of Natural Attenuation (10 Years)

Includes:

- Consultant labor, equipment, and materials associated with groundwater sampling to monitor natural attenuation processes
- Consultant labor for groundwater monitoring coordination, data evaluation, report preparation, and project management

Assumptions:

Monitoring will be required for a period of 10 years

Annual Annual Project
Item Notes Unit Quantity  #of Years Unit Cost Total Total
Consultant Labor $9,600.00 $96,000.00]
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 8 10 $130.00 $1,040.00 $10,400.00]
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 10 $110.00 $2,640.00 $26,400.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 32 10 $85.00 $2,720.00 $27,200.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 32 10 $65.00 $2,080.00 $20,800.00
Drafter Hour 16 10 $70.00 $1,120.00 $11,200.00]
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $10,000.00 $100,000.00
Groundwater Sampling Subcontractor Event 2 10 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $50,000.00]
Lab - Groundwater Samples 10 semiannual samples Sample 20 10 $250.00 $5,000.00 $50,000.00]
Total $19,600.00 $196,000.00]
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Alternative 2 (Partial Excavation, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 5 Coordination/Management/Maintenance of Institutional Controls (15 Years)

Includes:

- Coordination of a restrictive covenant to prohibit groundwater use and place controls on subsurface activities on the active station property
- Coordination of soil management plans to establish soil handling measures for utility or other subsurface work in the adjacent right-of-ways

Assumptions:

- Costs assume one event to repair/replace damaged asphalt or concrete surface cover on the active station property

- Semiannual inspections and maintenance of asphalt and/or concrete surface cover on the active station property for a period of 15 years

Annual

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $37,820.00,
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $130.00 $3,120.00|
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 64 $110.00 $7,040.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 96 $85.00 $8,160.00|
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 300 $65.00 $19,500.00)
Consultant Equipment $1,000.00)
Field Vehicle Day 8 $125.00 $1,000.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $25,000.00]
Paving Subcontractor Lump Sum 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00)
$0.00
Total $63,820.00|
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Alternative 2 (Partial Excavation, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task 6 Post Remedy Confirmation Sampling and Closure Management

Includes:
- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and subcontractor costs to collect post remedy soil and soil-vapor confirmation samples
- HASP and work plan preparation, pre-project planning, and subcontractor coordination
- Data evaluation and summary report preparation
- Laboratory analysis for soil and soil-vapor samples
- Waste coordination, transport and disposal
Assumptions:
- Costs assume soil samples are collected during a 3-day field effort with continuous oversight by two consultant staff
- All boring locations cleared to 8 feet bgs using air-knife/vac-truck rig
- Soil-vapor samples to be collected at existing soil-vapor sampling probe locations (one-time event)

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $31,040.00,
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $130.00 $3,120.00)
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $110.00 $8,800.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $85.00 $10,200.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $65.00 $7,800.00
Drafter Hour 16 $70.00 $1,120.00)
Consultant Travel $740.00)
Lodging 2x8 nights oversight crew + 4 nights supervisor Night 4 $125.00 $500.00)
Per Diem 2x10 days oversight crew + 6 days supervisor Day 6 $40.00 $240.00|
Consultant Equipment $1,670.00
Field Vehicle Day 3 $125.00 $375.00)
Sampling Truck Day 4 $230.00 $920.00|
PID Day 3 $75.00 $225.00)
Helium Meter Day 1 $150.00 $150.00)
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $12,390.00]
Driller - Vac Truck Mobilization Mile 300 $3.50 $1,050.00)
Driller - Vac Truck Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 1 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Mobilization Mile 300 $5.50 $1,650.00]
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 2 $3,250.00 $6,500.00
Driller - Start Cards Each 8 $65.00 $520.00)
Driller - Surface Hole Patch Each 8 $50.00 $400.00|
Driller - Soil/Water Drums Each 8 $65.00 $520.00)
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $9,400.00
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00)
Waste Transport and Disposal Drum 8 $100.00 $800.00|
Laboratory Analytical Services Soil samples Sample 24 $150.00 $3,600.00
Laboratory Analytical Services 4 Soil-vapor samples + 1 equipment blank Sample 5 $400.00 $2,000.00
Total $55,240.00
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Summary of Alternative Costs

Alternative 3 (Partial Ecavation, Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)

Cost Components Cost

Task 1 Excavation Planning and Permitting $41,770
Task 2 Excavation Implementation $511,885
Task 3 Reporting $12,480
Task 4 Air Sparge/SVE System Design and Permitting $53,950
Task 5 Air Sparge/SVE System Equipment Procurement/Construction $250,464
Task 6 Air Sparge/SVE Well Installation $80,140
Task 7 Site Construction $174,605
Task 8 System Startup $38,740
Task 9 Air Sparge/SVE Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring (2 Years) $177,560
Task 10 System Installation Documentation and OMM Manual Preparation $23,760
Task 11 Monitoring of Natural Attenuation (5 Years) $98,000
Task 12 Coordination/Management/Maintenance of Institutional Controls (10 Years) $55,560
Task 13 Post Remedy Confirmation Sampling and Closure Management $55,240
Total + 25% for taxes and contingency $1,967,693

Notes: See task-specific cost estimates for additional details regarding each of the cost components for this

alternative.




Includes:
- Preparation of work plan, contractor specifications, and HASP
- Preparation of SEPA and soil/erosion control permits
- Subcontractor coordination and pre-project safety planning

Quantity Unit Cost Total

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci $130.00

Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $110.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 160 $85.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci $65.00

Drafter

Field Vehicle Day $125.00

Permit Fees Lump Sum 1 $1,000.00
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Alternative 3 (Partial Excavation, Air Sparge/SVE, MNA, and Institutional Controls)
Task2 Excavation Implementation

Includes:

- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and materials associated with field oversight of excavation activities

- Subcontractor costs associated with excavation tasks, including;
- Mobilization and site setup costs
- Excavation and loading of overburden and impacted soil to the extent practicable
- Labor, equipment, materials and subcontractors to backfill, compact and restore site to pre-existing condition
- Application of 2,000 pounds of ORC or equivalent product to be placed in excavation bottom

- Waste disposal coordination, transportation, and disposal by Chevron direct-bill subcontractors

Assumptions:

- Area to be excavated is approximately 7,500 square feet
- Clean overburden soils from ground surface to 5 feet bgs

- Petroleum contaminated soil from 5 feet bgs to maximum excavation depth (12 feet bgs)

- Assume 1.6 tons per cubic yard of soil (in place)

- Estimated excavation and disposal of 2,000 cy or 3,200 tons of petroleum contaminated soil

- Estimated excavation and disposal of 1,400 cy or 2,200 tons of clean overburden soil
- Excavation to be performed during (3) 5-day weeks in the field

Iltem Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $49,580.00)
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 16 $130.00 $2,080.00)
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $110.00 $8,800.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Three 60-hour weeks in field Hour 180 $85.00 $15,300.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Three 60-hour weeks in field for 2 staff Hour 360 $65.00 $23,400.00)
Drafter Hour $70.00 $0.00
Consultant Travel $6,915.00
Lodging Night 39 $125.00 $4,875.00)
Per Diem Day 51 $40.00 $2,040.00
Consultant Equipment $7,200.00
Field Vehicle Day 21 $125.00 $2,625.00
Sampling Truck Day 15 $230.00 $3,450.00
PID Day 15 $75.00 $1,125.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $251,190.00)
Project Manager Hour 64 $105.00 $6,720.00
Health and Safety Manager Hour 64 $85.00 $5,440.00
Foreman 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week + 20 hours planning Hour 200 $90.00 $18,000.00)
Operator 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 180 $85.00 $15,300.00)
Laborer 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 180 $70.00 $12,600.00)
Administrative Assistant Hour 12 $65.00 $780.00)
Per Diem - Meals Day 45 $40.00 $1,800.00
Per Diem - Lodging Night 36 $125.00 $4,500.00
Light Truck Day 15 $200.00 $3,000.00
Service Truck Day 15 $300.00 $4,500.00)
Water Truck Day 10 $375.00 $3,750.00
Excavator - 50,000 Ib Day 15 $1,250.00 $18,750.00)
Excavator - 28,000 Ib Day 15 $850.00 $12,750.00)
Compaction Plate Excavator Day 5 $250.00 $1,250.00
Subcontractor - Compaction Testing Lump Sum 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Subcontractor - Paving Sq. Foot 7,500 $1.50 $11,250.00]
Temporary Fence Linear Ft. 600 $3.00 $1,800.00)
Portable Toilet and Hand Wash Week 3 $100.00 $300.00)
Materials - Structural Fill (Delivered) Ton 3,400 $12.00 $40,800.00)
Materials - Crushed Rock (Delivered) Ton 2,000 $14.00 $28,000.00]
Materials - ORC Pound 2,000 $9.00 $18,000.00)
Overburden Transport & Disposal Ton 2,200 $7.00 $15,400.00]
Construction Trailer Rental Week 3 $500.00 $1,500.00
Mobile Laboratory Day 10 $2,000.00 $20,000.00]
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $197,000.00
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00)
Waste Transport and Disposal Transport and dispose of non-hazardous soil waste Ton 3,200 $60.00  $192,000.00

Total

$511,885.00)
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Includes:

- Preparation of excavation summary report

Item Notes

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Drafter

Unit

Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour

Quantity Unit Cost

$130.00
$110.00
$85.00
$65.00
$70.00

Total

$1,040.00
$2,640.00
$3,400.00
$2,600.00
$2,800.00




Includes:

- Air discharge permit application and coordination

- Construction permit and utility connection coordination

- Preparation of preliminary, pre-final, and final design drawings and specifications packages

- Preparation of equipment construction and site-work contractor bid packages

- Evaluation of bids and award of equipment construction and site-work subcontracts
Assumptions:

System design and permitting costs are assumed to be essentially the same as for Alternative 1

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci 40 $130.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci 200 $110.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci 200 $85.00
Drafter 100 $70.00

Field Vehicle $125.00

Air Discharge Permit Fee Assumed project considered "Basic" by Ecology Lump Sum $1,500.00
Misc. Permit Fees Lump Sum $1,000.00
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Includes:
- Consultant subcontractor expenses for construction and shipping of container mounted air sparge/SVE system for 12 air sparge injection wells
and 4 SVE wells
- Consultant labor associated with system build coordination and shop drawing review
- Consultant labor, travel, and expenses to attend final system testing and inspection at manufacturer's facility prior to shipment

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 16 $130.00 $2,080.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $110.00 $8,800.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 40 $65.00 $2,600.00

Air Fare Trip 1 $800.00 $800.00|
Lodging Night 2 $125.00 $250.00]
Per Diem Day 3 $40.00 $120.00)
Car Rental Day 2 $55.00 $110.00|
Fuel for Rental Car Gallon 30 $4.00 $120.00]
Airport Parking Day $28.00 $84.00|

System Construction Lump Sum $225,000.00 $225,000.00
System Shipping Lump Sum $10,000.00 $10,500.00]
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Includes:
- HASP and work plan preparation, pre-project planning, and subcontractor coordination
- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and subcontractor costs to install approximately 12 air sparge injection wells and 4 SVE wells
- Boring log preparation, and data management and evaluation
- Laboratory analysis for soil samples
- Waste coordination, transport and disposal
Assumptions:
- Costs assume a 5-day field effort to install all wells, with continuous oversight by two consultant staff
- All boring locations cleared to 8 feet bgs using air-knife/vac-truck rig

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 16 $130.00 $2,080.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 48 $110.00 $5,280.00)
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 160 $85.00 $13,600.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $65.00 $7,800.00
Lodging 2x4 nights oversight crew + 1 night supervisor Night 9 $125.00 $1,125.00
Per Diem 2x5 days oversight crew + 2 days supervisor Day 12 $40.00 $480.00)
Field Vehicle Day 2 $125.00 $250.00)
Sampling Truck Day 5 $230.00 $1,150.00
PID Day 5 $75.00 $375.00)
Driller - Vac Truck Mobilization Mile 300 $3.50 $1,050.00
Driller - Vac Truck Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 5 $1,750.00 $8,750.00
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Mobilization Mile 300 $5.50 $1,650.00]
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 5 $3,250.00 $16,250.00]
Driller - Start Cards Each 16 $65.00 $1,040.00
Driller- 4" Well Materials (4) 4"-diameter wells to 10 feet bgs Foot 40 $18.00 $720.00)
Driller- 2" Well Materials (12) 2"-diameter wells to 15 feet bgs Foot 180 $12.00 $2,160.00
Driller - Surface Hole Patch Each 16 $50.00 $800.00)
Driller - Soil/Water Drums 2 soil drums per well Each 32 $65.00 $2,080.00
Surveyor Lump Sum 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00)
Waste Transport and Disposal Drum 32 $100.00 $3,200.00
Laboratory Analytical Services Sample 32 $150.00 $4,800.00
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Includes:
- Pre-project planning and subcontractor coordination

- Consultant subcontractor costs associated with site construction tasks, including;
- Site clearing and grading
- Trenching and piping installation
- System pad and security fence installation
- Unloading, placement and assembly of remediation system equipment containers
- Electrical system installation

Assumptions:
- System installation assumed to occur over three 60-hour weeks

- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and materials associated with field oversight of system construction

Item Notes

Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci 80 hours planning + three 60-hour weeks in field
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Two 60-hour weeks in field

Lodging
Per Diem

Field Vehicle
PID

Project Manager
Health and Safety Manager

Foreman 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week
Operator 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week
Laborer 3 weeks @ 60 hours per week

Administrative Assistant
Per Diem - Meals

Per Diem - Lodging

Light Truck

Service Truck

Excavator - Mini
Subcontractor - Crane
Subcontractor - Electrical
Temporary Fence

Portable Toilet and Hand Wash
Materials - Piping
Materials - Backfill
Materials - Crushed Rock
Materials - Concrete
Materials - Well vaults
Construction Trailer Rental

Waste Disposal Coordination
Waste Transport and Disposal
Laboratory Analytical Services

Transport and dispose of non-hazardous soil waste
Waste characterization samples
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Unit

Hour
Hour
Hour

Night
Day

Day
Day

Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour
Day
Night
Day
Day
Day
Lump Sum
Lump Sum
Linear Ft.
Week
Lump Sum
Lump Sum
Lump Sum
Lump Sum
Each
Week

Lump Sum
Cubic Yard
Sample

Quantity

100
260
120

600

N ]

16

1
20
8

Unit Cost

$110.00
$85.00
$65.00

$125.00
$40.00

$125.00
$75.00

$105.00
$85.00
$90.00
$85.00
$70.00
$65.00
$40.00
$125.00
$200.00
$300.00
$500.00
$4,000.00
$15,000.00
$3.00
$100.00
$10,000.00
$2,500.00
$2,500.00
$3,750.00
$500.00
$500.00

$3,000.00
$100.00
$250.00

Total

$11,000.00
$22,100.00
$7,800.00

$2,875.00
$1,240.00

$3,875.00
$1,125.00

$2,520.00
$2,040.00
$16,200.00]
$15,300.00)
$12,600.00)
$780.00]
$1,800.00
$4,500.00
$3,000.00
$4,500.00
$5,000.00
$4,000.00
$15,000.00]
$1,800.00)
$300.00]
$10,000.00]
$2,500.00
$2,500.00
$3,750.00
$8,000.00
$1,500.00

$3,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00




Includes:

Assumptions:

- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and materials associated with remediation system startup
- Laboratory costs for vapor sample analysis

- System startup is assumed to be a two week field effort

Item Notes Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total

Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci 24 hours planning + two 60-hour weeks in field Hour 144 $110.00 $15,840.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci 24 hours planning + two 60-hour weeks in field Hour 144 $85.00 $12,240.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Office support of field activities Hour 24 $65.00 $1,560.00

Lodging 8 nights lodging for 2 staff Night $125.00 $2,000.00
Per Diem 10 days per diem for 2 staff Day $40.00 $800.00

Day $230.00 $2,300.00
Day $150.00 $1,500.00

Sampling Truck
4-Gas Meter

Lump Sum $5,500.00 $5,500.00
Week $500.00 $1,000.00

Equipment Supplier Field Support Operating training and troubleshooting

Construction Trailer Rental

Laboratory Analytical Services Air samples Sample 10 $150.00 $1,500.00
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Includes:
- Consultant labor, equipment, and materials associated with operation, maintenance, and monitoring of the Air Sparge/SVE remediation system, including quarterly
reporting for permit compliance

Annual Annual Project

Item Notes Unit Quantity ~ #of Years  Unit Cost Total Total
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Annual site visit Hour 8 2 $130.00 $1,040.00 $2,080.00]
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci 4 site visits (12 hrs ea) + 4 hrs/mo reporting Hour 96 2 $110.00 $10,560.00 $21,120.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci 6 site visits (12 hrs ea) Hour 72 2 $85.00 $6,120.00 $12,240.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci 26 site visits (12 hrs ea) + 12 hrs/mo reporting Hour 456 2 $65.00 $29,640.00 $59,280.00
Drafter 8 hours per quarter - reporting 2 $70.00 $2,240.00 $4,480.00]

Sampling Truck Day 2 $230.00 $5,980.00 $11,960.00]
4-Gas Meter Day $150.00 $3,900.00 $7,800.00

Misc. Materials Lump Sum 2 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.01
Specialty OMM visits Event 2 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.0

Utilities - Electric KWH 100,000 2 $0.07 $6,700.00 $13,400.0

Waste Disposal Coordination Coordinate condensate disposal $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00)
Waste Transport and Disposal Condensate disposal (once per quarter) $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00]
Lab - Groundwater Samples 10 quarterly samples $150.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00]
Lab - Air Samples Monthly air discharge samples $150.00 $3,600.00 $7,200.00]
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Includes:
- Preparation of system installation summary report
- Preparation of OMM manual with system specific maintenance procedures
- Preparation of system as-built documentation

Quantity Unit Cost Total

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci $130.00

Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 48 $110.00 $5,280.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $85.00 $6,800.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci $65.00
Drafter $70.00
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Includes:
- Consultant labor, equipment, and materials associated with groundwater sampling to monitor natural attenuation processes
- Consultant labor for groundwater monitoring coordination, data evaluation, report preparation, and project management

Assumptions:

Monitoring will be required for a period of 5 years

Annual Annual Project

Item Notes Unit Quantity  # of Years Unit Cost Total Total

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci 5 $130.00 $1,040.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 5 $110.00 $2,640.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 32 5 $85.00 $2,720.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci 5 $65.00 $2,080.00
Drafter 5 $70.00 $1,120.00

Groundwater Sampling Subcontractor .00 $5,000.00
Lab - Groundwater Samples 10 semiannual samples $250.00 $5,000.00
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Includes:
- Coordination of a restrictive covenant to prohibit groundwater use and place controls on subsurface activities on the active station property
- Coordination of soil management plans to establish soil handling measures for utility or other subsurface work in the adjacent right-of-ways
Assumptions:
- Costs assume one event to repair/replace damaged asphalt or concrete surface cover on the active station property
- Semiannual inspections and maintenance of asphalt and/or concrete surface cover on the active station property for a period of 10 years

Annual
Quantity Unit Cost Total

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci $130.00 $3,120.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci $110.00 $5,280.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci $85.00 $8,160.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci $65.00 $13,000.00

Field Vehicle Day 8 $125.00 $1,000.00

Paving Subcontractor Lump Sum 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00]
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Includes:

- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and subcontractor costs to collect post remedy soil and soil-vapor confirmation samples
- HASP and work plan preparation, pre-project planning, and subcontractor coordination

- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and subcontractor costs to collect post remedy soil confirmation samples
- Data evaluation and summary report preparation
- Laboratory analysis for soil and soil-vapor samples
- Waste coordination, transport and disposal

Assumptions:
- Costs assume soil samples are collected during a 3-day field effort with continuous oversight by two consultant staff

- All soil boring locations cleared to 8 feet bgs using air-knife/vac-truck rig
- Soil-vapor samples to be collected at existing soil-vapor sampling probe locations (one-time event)

Item

Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci
Drafter

Lodging
Per Diem

Field Vehicle
Sampling Truck
PID

Helium Meter

Driller - Vac Truck Mobilization
Driller - Vac Truck Daily Rate
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Mobilization
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Daily Rate
Driller - Start Cards

Driller - Surface Hole Patch
Driller - Soil/Water Drums

Waste Disposal Coordination

Waste Transport and Disposal
Laboratory Analytical Services
Laboratory Analytical Services

Notes

2x8 nights oversight crew + 4 nights supervisor
2x10 days oversight crew + 6 days supervisor

Includes per diem for 2 man crew

Includes per diem for 2 man crew

Soil samples
4 Soil-vapor samples + 1 equipment blank
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Unit

Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour

Night
Day

Day
Day
Day
Day

Mile
Day
Mile
Day
Each
Each
Each

Lump Sum
Drum
Sample
Sample

Quantity

24
80
120
120
16

a b

P Wk~ w

300

-

300

00 00 00 N

0 =

24
5

Unit Cost Total

$130.00
$110.00
$85.00
$65.00
$70.00

$3,120.00
$8,800.00
$10,200.00
$7,800.00
$1,120.00

$125.00
$40.00

$500.00]
$240.00)

$125.00
$230.00
$75.00
$150.00

$375.00
$920.00
$225.00
$150.00

$3.50 $1,050.00
$1,750.00 $1,750.00

$5.50 $1,650.00]
$3,250.00 $6,500.00
$65.00 $520.00,
$50.00 $400.00|
$65.00 $520.00)

$3,000.00
$100.00
$150.00
$400.00

$3,000.00

$800.00|
$3,600.00
$2,000.00




Summary of Alternative Costs

Alternative 4 (MNA, Institutional Controls, and Future Property-Wide Excavation in Conjunction with Service

Station Upgrades or Redevlopment)

Cost Components Cost
Task1 Coordination/Management/Maintenance of Institutional Controls (20 Years) $72,080
Task 2 Monitoring of Natural Attenuation (20 Years) $392,000
Task 3 Excavation Planning and Permitting $55,650
Task 4  Excavation Implementation $817,435
Task5 Reporting $12,480
Task 6 Post Remedy Groundwater Confirmation Sampling and Closure Management $69,080
Total + 25% for taxes and contingency $1,773,406

Notes:

See task-specific cost estimates for additional details regarding each of the cost components for this

alternative.
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Alternative 4 (MNA, Institutional Controls, and Future Property-Wide Excavation in Conjunction with Service Station Upgrades or Redeviopment

Task 1 Coordination/Management/Maintenance of Institutional Controls (20 Years)

Includes:

- Coordination of a restrictive covenant to prohibit groundwater use and place controls on subsurface activities on the active station property
- Coordination of soil management plans to establish soil handling measures for utility or other subsurface work in the adjacent right-of-ways
- Coordination financial assurance for future excavation

Assumptions:

- Costs assume one event to repair/replace damaged asphalt or concrete surface cover on the active station property

- Semiannual inspections and maintenance of asphalt and/or concrete surface cover on the active station property for a period of 20 years

Annual
Item Description / Assumptions Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $46,080.00]
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $130.00 $3,120.00
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $110.00 $8,800.00)
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 96 $85.00 $8,160.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 400 $65.00 $26,000.00]
Consultant Equipment $1,000.00
Field Vehicle Day 8 $125.00 $1,000.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $25,000.00,
Paving Subcontractor Lump Sum 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00)
Total $72,080.00
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Alternative 4 (MNA, Institutional Controls, and Future Property-Wide Excavation in Conjunction with Service Station Upgrades or Redevlopment)

Task 2

Monitoring of Natural Attenuation (20 Years)

Includes:

- Consultant labor, equipment, and materials associated with groundwater sampling to monitor natural attenuation processes

- Consultant labor for groundwater monitoring coordination, data evaluation, report preparation, and project management

Assumptions:

Monitoring will be required for a period of 20 years prior to site redevelopment

Annual Annual Project
Item Description / Assumptions Unit Quantity  # of Years Unit Cost Total Total
Consultant Labor $9,600.00 $192,000.00
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 8 20 $130.00 $1,040.00 $20,800.00]
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 20 $110.00 $2,640.00 $52,800.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 32 20 $85.00 $2,720.00 $54,400.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 32 20 $65.00 $2,080.00 $41,600.00
Drafter Hour 16 20 $70.00 $1,120.00 $22,400.00]
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $10,000.00  $200,000.00
Groundwater Sampling Subcontractor Event 2 20 $2,500.00 $5,000.00  $100,000.00
Lab - Groundwater Samples 10 semiannual samples Sample 20 20 $250.00 $5,000.00 $100,000.00
Total $19,600.00 $392,000.00]
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Alternative 4 (MNA, Institutional Controls, and Future Property-Wide Excavation in Conjunction with Service Station Upgrades or Redeviopment
Task 3 Excavation Planning and Permitting

Includes:
- Preparation of work plan, contractor specifications, and HASP
- Preparation of SEPA and soil/erosion control permits
- Subcontractor coordination and pre-project safety planning
Assumptions:
- Level of effort for excavation planning and permitting is assumed to be greater than for alternatives 2 and 3 because it will require additional
coordination with the redeveloper

Item Description / Assumptions Unit Quantity  Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $54,400]
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 64 $130.00 $8,320
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 160 $110.00 $17,600]
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 160 $85.00 $13,600]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 160 $65.00 $10,400]
Drafter Hour 64 $70.00 $4,480
Consultant Equipment $250
Field Vehicle Day 2 $125.00 $250
Other Costs $1,000
Permit Fees Lump Sum 1 $1,000.00 $1,000
Total $55,650]
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Alternative 4 (MNA, Institutional Controls, and Future Property-Wide Excavation in Conjunction with Service Station Upgrades or Redeviopment

Task4 Excavation Implementation

Includes:
- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and materials associated with field oversight of excavation activities
- Subcontractor costs associated with excavation tasks, including;
- Mobilization and site setup costs
- Excavation and loading of overburden and impacted soil

- Application of 4,000 pounds of ORC or equivalent product to be placed in excavation bottom
- Labor, equipment, materials and subcontractors to backfill and compact excavation area
- Waste disposal coordination, transportation, and disposal by Chevron direct-bill subcontractors

Assumptions:

- Area to be excavated is approximately 13, 500 square feet

- Clean overburden soils from ground surface to 5 feet bgs

- Petroleum contaminated soil from 5 feet bgs to maximum excavation depth (12 feet bgs)

- Assume 1.6 tons per cubic yard of soil (in place)

- Estimated excavation and disposal of 3,500 cy or 5,600 tons of petroleum contaminated soil
- Estimated excavation and disposal of 2,500 cy or 4,000 tons of clean overburden soil

- Excavation to be performed during (5) 5-day weeks in the field

Item Description / Assumptions Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $77,580.00)
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 16 $130.00 $2,080.00)
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 100 $110.00 $11,000.00)
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Five 60-hour weeks in field Hour 300 $85.00 $25,500.00]
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Five 60-hour weeks in field for two staff Hour 600 $65.00 $39,000.00)
Consultant Travel $11,525.00]
Lodging Night 65 $125.00 $8,125.00
Per Diem Day 85 $40.00 $3,400.00
Consultant Equipment $12,000.00
Field Vehicle Day 35 $125.00 $4,375.00
Sampling Truck Day 25 $230.00 $5,750.00
PID Day 25 $75.00 $1,875.00
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $375,330.00)
Project Manager Hour 80 $105.00 $8,400.00
Health and Safety Manager Hour 80 $85.00 $6,800.00
Foreman 5 weeks @ 60 hours per week + 20 hours planning Hour 320 $90.00 $28,800.00
Operator 5 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 300 $85.00 $25,500.00)
Laborer 5 weeks @ 60 hours per week Hour 300 $70.00 $21,000.00]
Administrative Assistant Hour 12 $65.00 $780.00
Per Diem - Meals Day 75 $40.00 $3,000.00)
Per Diem - Lodging Night 60 $125.00 $7,500.00
Light Truck Day 25 $200.00 $5,000.00
Service Truck Day 25 $300.00 $7,500.00
Water Truck Day 20 $375.00 $7,500.00
Excavator - 50,000 Ib Day 25 $1,250.00 $31,250.00)
Excavator - 28,000 Ib Day 25 $850.00 $21,250.00)
Compaction Plate Excavator Day 15 $250.00 $3,750.00
Subcontractor - Compaction Testing Lump Sum 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
Temporary Fence Linear Ft. 600 $3.00 $1,800.00]
Portable Toilet and Hand Wash Week 5 $100.00 $500.00)
Materials - Structural Fill (Delivered) Ton 3,500 $12.00 $42,000.00)
Materials - Crushed Rock (Delivered) Ton 3,500 $14.00 $49,000.00]
Materials - ORC Pound 4,000 $9.00 $36,000.00)
Construction Trailer Rental Week 5 $500.00 $2,500.00)
Overburden Transport & Disposal Ton 4,000 $7.00 $28,000.00)
Mobile Laboratory Day 15 $2,000.00 $30,000.00]
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $341,000.00}
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00)
Waste Transport and Disposal Transport and dispose of non-hazardous soil waste Ton 5,600 $60.00  $336,000.00

Total

$817,435.00
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Alternative 4 (MNA, Institutional Controls, and Future Property-Wide Excavation in Conjunction with Service Station Upgrades or Redeviopment

Task5 Reporting

Includes:
- Preparation of excavation summary report

Item Description / Assumptions Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $12,480.00)
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 8 $130.00 $1,040.00)
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $110.00 $2,640.00
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 40 $85.00 $3,400.00)
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 40 $65.00 $2,600.00
Drafter Hour 40 $70.00 $2,800.00
Total $12,480.00]
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Alternative 4 (MNA, Institutional Controls, and Future Property-Wide Excavation in Conjunction with Service Station Upgrades or Redeviopment
Task 6 Post Remedy Groundwater Confirmation Sampling and Closure Management

Includes:
- Installation of four new monitoring wells on the active station property, and performance of four quarters of post excavation groundwater
monitoring to demonstrate compliance with groundwater cleanup levels
- HASP and work plan preparation, pre-project planning, and subcontractor coordination

- Consultant labor, equipment, travel, and subcontractor costs to install monitoring wells and collect post remedy soil confirmation samples
- Laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples
- Waste coordination, transport and disposal
- Data evaluation, summary report preparation, and site closure management
Assumptions:
- Costs assume a 3-day field effort for new well installation, with continuous oversight by two consultant staff
- All boring locations cleared to 8 feet bgs using air-knife/vac-truck rig

Item Description / Assumptions Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total
Consultant Labor $26,240.00,
Principal Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 24 $130.00 $3,120.00,
Senior Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 60 $110.00 $6,600.00,
Project Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 120 $85.00 $10,200.00
Associate Level Eng/Geo/Sci Hour 80 $65.00 $5,200.00
Drafter Hour 16 $70.00 $1,120.00,
Consultant Travel $740.00]
Lodging Night 4 $125.00 $500.00
Per Diem Day 6 $40.00 $240.00]
Consultant Equipment $1,290.00,
Field Vehicle Day 3 $125.00 $375.00]
Sampling Truck Day 3 $230.00 $690.00
PID Day 3 $75.00 $225.00]
Consultant Subcontractor Costs $15,810.00
Driller - Vac Truck Mobilization Mile 300 $3.50 $1,050.00]
Driller - Vac Truck Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 1 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Mobilization Mile 300 $5.50 $1,650.00
Driller - HSA Drill Rig Daily Rate Includes per diem for 2 man crew Day 2 $3,250.00 $6,500.00
Driller - Start Cards Each 4 $65.00 $260.00]
Driller- 2" Well Materials (4) 2"-diameter wells to 20 feet bgs Foot 80 $12.00 $960.00
Driller - Flush Mount Well Box Each 4 $155.00 $620.00]
Driller - Soil/Water Drums Each 8 $65.00 $520.00]
Surveyor Lump Sum 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00,
Chevron Direct-Bill Subcontractor Costs $25,000.00
Groundwater Sampling Subcontractor Event 4 $2,500.00 $10,000.00,
Waste Disposal Coordination Lump Sum 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00]
Waste Transport and Disposal Drum 8 $100.00 $800.00]
Laboratory Analytical Services Groundwater samples (4 quarters) Sample 40 $250.00 $10,000.00,
Laboratory Analytical Services Soil samples Sample 8 $150.00 $1,200.00
Total $69,080.00
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Cost Components Cost

Task 1  Excavation Planning and Permitting $41,770
Task 2 Service Station Demolition and Excavation Implementation $892,000
Task 3  Service Station Reconstruction $1,000,000
Task 4 Reporting $12,480
Task 5 Monitoring of Natural Attenuation (5 Years) $98,000
Task 6 Coordination/Management/Maintenance of Institutional Controls (10 Years) $55,560
Task 7 Post Remedy Groundwater Confirmation Sampling and Closure Management $69,080
Total + 25% for taxes and contingency $2,711,113
Notes: See task-specific cost estimates for additional details regarding each of the cost components for this

alternative.

Page 1 of 1



140 T 98ed

00°000°TS wns dwn? S99 HWJdd

00°'SZTS 3PIYaA P2

00'0L$ JIETO]

00'59$ 0¢tT JnoH 195/039 /8u3 [9A37 31B1D0SSY
00'58$ 09T INOH 196/099/3u3 |aAa7 193[0.d
00°0TTS oct INOH 195/099/3u3 [9A97 J0IUBS

00°0€TS 196/099/3u3 |9Aa7 |edidulid

eloL 150D HuN Anuend nun suondwnssy / uondiiosaq

Suluue|d Ayajes 109(oid-a4d pue uoIeUIPIO0D J01OBIIUOIGNS -
spwJad |041U0d UOISOI3/|10S PUE YIS JO uoiesedald -
dSVH pue ‘suolledlidads 1030e43u0d ‘uejd 34om jo uonesedald -

sapnpu|



00°000°9€€$

00°000°S$

00°09%
00°000°5$

uoj
wns dwnq

140 T 98ed

915eM [10S SNOpJezey-uou Jo asodsip pue Jiodsuel]

|esodsiq pue 1odsueu| 91Sepn
uoljeuipJoo) |esodsiq 91se

00°000°0€S  00°000°CT$ ST Aeq Aio3e10qeT a[IqoN
00°000°0TS 00'000°02S T wng dwnq |esodsiq g 1odsued] sugaqg uonijowaqg
00°000'8¢S 00°LS$ 000V uoj |esodsiq 1§ Hodsued] UapIngIdnQ
00°000°€S 00°00SS 9 EEET |ejuay Jajied] UOIRINIISUOD)
00°000°9€S 00'6$ 000V punod Y0 - s|eusieN
00°000°6¥'S 00'7TS$ 00S‘€ uoj (pa4anija@) 320y paysnJ) - sjelaley
00°000°C¥S 00'CTS 00S°€ uoyl (pa1an12Q) 114 [B4NIONIIS - S|l
00°009$ 00°00TS 9 LEET YSep pueH pue 13(10] 3|qenod
00°008'TS 00°€S 009 M Jeaun 2oua4 Asesodwa)
00°00S°LS 00°00S°2LS T wng dwnq 3u13sa) uondedwo) - 1030es3u0dgNS
00°0S2'€$ 00'05¢$ ST Aeq 103eABIX] 31B|d UOIIORdWO)
00°005°SCS 00°058S 0€ Aeq d] 000°8T - J03eARIX]
00°00G°L€S 00'0SZ'TS 0€ Aea gl 000°0S - 103eARIX]
00°00S°LS 00°'SLES 0z Aeq 3onJ1 Jaiem
00°000°6$ 00°00€$ [o]3 Aeq NOTIESIINENS
00°000°9S 00°00TS$ 0€ Aeq sonJ] s
00°000°6$ 00'S2TS [/ WY3IN SuI8po - walq Jad
00°009°€S 00°0vS 06 Aeq s|ea|Al - walq J3d
00°08L$ 00'99$ 49 inoH JUBISISSY SAIIRAISIUIWIPY
00°00Z°SCS 00°0LS 09¢ JINOH 32am J4ad sunoy 09 @ SH29M 9 Jaloqe]
00°009°0€S 00'58$ 09¢€ INOH 393m J4ad sunoy 09 @ SH29aM 9 Jojesado
00°000°9€S  00°06S 00v JnoH Suluue|d sinoy oy +323m 4ad sinoy 09 @ SYaMm 9 uewaJo4
0008%°LS$ 00'S8$ 88 InoH 198eue|\ A1ajes pue yieaH
00°0v2'6S 00°'S0TS 88 JnoH Ja8eue 13loud
00052°CS 00°'SLS (013 Aeq dlid
00°006°9$ 00°0€TS [o]3 Aeq ¥onay Suidwes
00°05T’S$ 00'SCTS [44 Aeq 32IYaA pIal4
00°080°VS 00°0v$ [0 Aeq walg Jad
00°062°6$ 00'S2TS 8/ WY3IN Suigpol
00°0$ 00°0£$ JnoH 194e4Q
00°008°9%$ 00'59S ozL JnoH JJB1S T 104 p|3l4 Ul S}39M INOY-09 XIS 195/099/3u3 [9A97 91B1D0SSY
00'009°0€$  00'S8S 09€ JnoH Pl Ul $399m Inoy-9 XIS 195/099/8u3 |9A37 123f0ud
00°00Z°€TS 00°0TTS ozt JnoH 195/099/3u3 [9A97 J0IUSS
00°02T€S 00°0€TS$ 74 JnoH 195/039/8u3 |9Aa7 |edidulid
[elol 1s0D HuN >~_:._M—._O uun m:O_HQE:mm/Q\ CO_HQ_Lomwﬂ wa|
pIaly 9yl ul syaam Aep-g (9) Suluinp pawuojiad ag 01 UOIIBARIXS pue uolljowsq -
]I0S UBPINGJIDAO UBSI 4O SUOY 000 40 A 0OS T 4O |BSOdSIP PUB UOIIBARIXD PaleWIlST -
]10S pajeulweluod wnajoiad 40 SUol 009‘S 40 Ad 0OS‘E 4O |eSOdSIP PUB UOIIBARIXD PaleWIIsT -
(22e(d ul) [10S Jo paeA 21gN2 Jad SUOY 9'T SWINSSY -
(s8q 3994 2T) Y3dap uoleARIXD WNWIXEW 0} S5 1934 G WOJ [I0S PAJLUIWEIUOD WNI[0L1d -
s8q 1994 G 01 9JBINS PUNOIS WO} S|I0S USPINGIAAO UBS|) -
199} aJenbs QS ‘€T Ajo1ewixoidde S| paleAeIXs 9q 0] ealy -

:suondwnssy)|
$4030BJ3U0IGNS |[1G-12341P UOJIARYD AQ [eSOdsIp pue ‘Uojielodsuel) ‘UOI3eUIPI00I [BSOdSIP DISEMN -

B3JE UOIIBARIXS J0BAWOD PUE ||I)3}0B( 03 SI030BJIU0IGNS PUE S|elidjew ‘quawdinba ‘Jogeq -
w0110q uolleAedXs ul pade|d aq 01 19npoud JusjeAlinba 4o JYO 4o spunod QOO‘Y Jo uonedlddy -
|los paoedwi pue uapJng4ano Jo Suipeo| pue UOIIBARIX] -

94N10NJISEIJUl UOIIR]S IDIAJISS JO [esodsIp pue uolijowaq -

53500 dn3as 91IS pue UoIIezI|IGOIA -

‘Buipn|oul ‘sSE] UOIBARIXD YUM PI]LID0SSE $1500 J010RIU0IGNS -
SI1IAI10E UOIIBARIXD JO JYSISISN0 |3l YHM Pa1eId0SSE S|elialew pue ‘|aaely ‘quawdinba “Joge| Jueynsuo) -




140 T 98ed

000°000°TS 00'000°000°TS T wng dwn 150D UOI1DNIISUOIRY UOIIe1S

feloL 1500 1N Anuend nin suondwnssy / uonduoasag waj|

(W0o2°BIEPUOIIINIISUOIPIAL MMM)

£1EQ UOI1ONJISUOD PaaY WOJ) 9181S UOISUIYSEAN J0) SR1BWIISS 1SOJ UOIIINIISUOD UOIIe)S SeS pue 92IAISS UO Paseq Pan|eA JuUswWasinquiiay
:suondwnssy|

Sulp|ing UOI1E1S MBU JO UOIIINIISUOD pue ‘SIasUAdSIP ‘S1SN MU JO uolje||elsu| -

$1502 UOI}NJISUOIDJ UOIIE)S JOJ X3 -14| O} JUSWSSINGUIIBS UOIABYD -
:sapnpou|




140 T 98ed

00'0£$ J93e4Q

00°59$ ov INOH 196/099/3u3 |9A97] 91B120SSY
00°'S8S (074 INOH 196/099/3u3 |aAa7 193[0.d
00°0TTS 125/099/3u3 |9A7 JOIUBS

00°0€TS$ 196/099/3u3 |9A37 |edidulid

[elol 1s0pmun Amuend suondwnssy / uondiiasag

1odas Alewwins uoileaedxa Jo uonesedsud -

sapnpu|



T 40 T 98ed

00°000°SS 00°0STS sa|dwes |enuuelwas QT sajdwes 131empunoJo - geT
00°000'S$ 00°005°$ J032R13U00GNS SUljdWeS J33eMPUNOID

00°009°5$ 00°0ZT'TS$ 00'0LS S 9T AnoH Jaye.q
00°007°0TS 00°080'CS 00'59$ S € anoH 195/099/3u3 [9AS7 931L100SSY
00°009°€TS 00°02LCS 00'68S S € JnoH 195/099/8u3 [9Aa7 193(04d
00°002°€TS 00°0%9CS$ 00'0TTS S 144 dnoH 125/099/3u3 |aA9] Joluas
00°002°SS 00°0%0°'TS 00'0€TS S 8 INoH 195/099/8u3 [2A97 [edidulId
[oocots ooo09es 0 [lodniueynsuo)

feloL feloL js00 HUn SiedAjo#  Amuend nn S810N way|

fenuuy

108l01d lenuuy

sieaA G Jo pouad e uoj painbau aq |im SuliojiuoN
:suondwnssy
juswaSeuew 103foud pue ‘uoijesedald 1i0dau ‘uoilen|eas ejep ‘uoneulpJo0d SulI0lUOW J31EMPUNOJS JOJ JOge| JUBYNSUO) -
$9559204d UOIENUIIE |[BINJRU JOJUOW 0} Suljdwes Ja1emMpunoJd ylim paleldosse sjelialew pue ‘quawdinba ‘Joge| juejnsuo) -
:sapnjpu|




140 T 98ed

00'000°S2S wng dwnq 1030B43U00GNS Sulneyd

00°'STTS 32IyaA pjad

00°59$ 196/099/3u3 |9A97] 91BI20SSY
00°'S8S 196/099/3u3 |aAa7 193[0.d
00°0TTS 125/099/3u3 |9A97 J0IUBS
00°0€TS$ 196/089/3u3 |9A37 |edidulid

150D NUN Amuend
fenuuy

sJeah T Jo porad e oy Ajiadoud uoIIelS SAI3DR Y] UO JSA0D SIBLINS 913940U0D J0/pue }eydse Jo 9duUeUSIUBW Pue SUOI3dadsul [enuuelwas -
Aniadoud uoiiels aAI0. 3yl UO JSA0D 32B4INS 91340U0D 10 }jeydse pagewep aoe|dal/iledal 03 JUSAS BUO BWNSSE SIS0 -
:suondwnssy)
sAem-j0-1ySu Juade(pe ay3 ul JJoMm 3Je4INSYNS JBY30 JO AYl|I3n Joj saunseaw Suljpuey [10s Ysijgeiss 01 suejd Juawaseuew |10S JO UOI1_UIPJOOD -
Aiadoud uoilels anoe 3y} UO SIINUAIIIE SIBLINSYNS UO $|0JIU0D 3Jk|d pue asn Ja1empunoJs Hgiyod 03 JUBUSAOD SAIID1ISDI B JO UOIIBUIPIOO)) -
:sapnjou|




00°00Z°T$ 00°0STS 8

00°000'0TS  00°0ST$ ov
00°008$ 00°00T$ 8
00°000°€$ 00°000°€$ T
00°000'0TS ~ 00°00S°T$ v
00°005°7$ 00°005°2$ 1
00°025$ 00'59% 8
00029 00°SSTS v
00096 00°2T$ 08
00092 00°59% v
00°0059$ 00°052°€$ 4
00°059'T$ 05°5$ 00€
00°0SLT$ 00°0SL'TS$ T
00°050°T$ 05°€$ 00€
00°52¢$ 00'SL$ €
00°069$ 00'0£2$ €
00°52€$ 00°S2T$ €
00°0v2$ 00°0%$ 9
00°005$ 00'S2T$ v
00°02T°T$ 00'0L$ 9T
00°002's$ 00°59% 08
00°002°0TS  00°S8$ ozt
00°009°9$ 00°0TTS 09
00°02T°s$ 00'0€T$ 74
[eioL 1s0D Hun Amnuend

9|dwes
9|dwes
wnug
wng dwn
juang

wns dwnq
yae3
yoeg
1004
yoe3
Aeq
SN
Aeq
SN

Aeq
Aeq
Aeq

Aeq
WSEIN

INOH
INoH
INoH
INOH
INOH

nun

140 T 98ed

sajdwes |10S $9IIAJDS |edAleuy Alolesoqer

(s4openb ) sajdwes Jajempunoln $9IIAJDS |edAjeuy Alolesoqer
|esodsiq pue uodsueu| 91sepn

uoljeulpJoo) [esodsiq a1sep

J030BJ3U0IGNS Sul|dWeS Ja3eMmpuUNoID

J10AaAINS

swniqg Ja1epn/|1os - 43||la

X0g |I9M IUNOIA ysn|4 - 43|11ud

$3q 199 07 01 S||aM JardWelp-,Z (1) S[elLIBA [P ,,C -49]114a
spJe) 1els - 43||1ug

a1ey Ajle@ 81y ||14Q VSH - 43]|14Q

QO 81N |14 VSH - 43[14a
M3Jd uew g 4oy walp Jad sapnpu| a1ey Ajleq yonuy dep - J3|lua
uonezi|iqoA 3onJ1 deA - J9|jud

ald
3onJ] Suldwes
S[2IYaA pIal4

waiq Jad
3ui8poq

PEIEN]
195/099/3u3 |9A97] 91B120SSY
196/099/3u3 |aAa7 193[0.d
195/099/3u3 [9A97 J0IUBS
196/099/3u3 |9A37 |edidulid

suondwnssy / uondiiasaq way

14815 JUe}NSUOD OM]} AQ JYSISISA0 SNONUIZUOD YUM ‘UOIIEe| (]S

81 sjonuy-oen/ajiuy-aie Suisn s3q 1994 g 01 paJes|d suoedo| Suliog ||y -

| [[9M M3U 10} 110443 p|al} ABp-€ B dWNSSe 5150 -
:suondwnssy)

JudWa8euew aInsod a)s pue ‘uoiiesedasd Jodas Asewwns ‘uonen|eAs eleq -

|esodsip pue 1iodsueJ} ‘UoIIBUIPIO0D BISEAN -

sa|dwes Ja1empunoJd pue |10s Jo sisAjeue Aiojesoqe -

sajdwes uolew.uod |10s Apawal 3s0d 199]|0d pue s|jam SulI0}UOW [[BISUI O} S}S0D J0IBIIU0IGNS puE ‘|aAeJ) ‘quawdinba ‘Joge| Juelnsuo) -

uoI3eUIPJ00D J01deIIU0IGNS pue ‘Suluue|d 193oid-aud ‘uonesedaud uejd yiom pue 4SyH -
s|aAa| dnues|d Ja1empunols yum asueldwod a1esisuowap o1 Surionuow

191eMPUNOJS UOI1BABIXS 150d JO SJalienb unoy Jo aouewloyad pue ‘Aliadoud UoIeIS SAIIOE 31 UO S||9M SULIOHUOW MBU INOJ JO UOIIe|[eISU] -

sapnpu|




Arcadis U.S., Inc.

1100 Olive Way

Suite 800

Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel 206 325 5254

Fax 206 325 8218

www.arcadis.com




